Norman Utilities Autharity MB-1819-13
Sewer Maintenance Project FYE14, Phase 2 Contract K-1819-48

Bond No. SU1152148 Arch
ES00001792 Everest

MAINTENANCE BOND

Know all men by these presents that PM Construction & Rehab, LLC, dba IPR South Central . as
PRINCIPAL, and _Arch Insurance Gompany and Everest Reinsurance Company, a corporation organized under the
laws of the State of MO and DE , and authorized to transact business in the State of Oklahoma,
as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY, a Public Trust of the State of
Oklahoma, herein called AUTHORITY, in the sum of One million, three hundred forty-eight thousand, five hundred
one and no/100 Dollars {$1,348,501.00)  , for the payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind
themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns jointly and severally.

WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such, that the PRINCIPAL, being the best bidder on the
following PROJECT:

SEWER MAINTENANCE PROJECT FYE14, PHASE 2
NORMAN, OKLAHOMA

has entered into a written CONTRACT (K-1819-48) with the AUTHORITY, dated
to perform and complete said PROJECT, that CONTRACT being incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth.

WHEREAS, under the ordinances of the AUTHORITY, the PRINCIPAL is required fo fumish to the
AUTHORITY a maintenance bond covering said construction of this PROJECT, the bond to include the terms and
provisions hereinafter set forth, as a condition precedent to final acceptance of the PROJECT.

NOW THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL shall keep and maintain, subject to normal wear and tear, the
construction, except for defects not occasioned by improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work
until it is accepted, and if the PRINCIPAL shall promptly repair, without notice from the AUTHORITY or expense to
the AUTHORITY any and all defects arising from improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work
until it is accepted,; all for a period of two (2) years from the date of the written final acceptance by the AUTHORITY,
then this obligation shall be null and void. Otherwise, this obligation shall remain in full force and effect at all times.

Provided further, however, that upon neglect, failure or refusal of the PRINCIPAL to maintain or make any
needed repairs upon the construction on the PROJECT, as set out in the preceding paragraph, within ten (10) days
after the mailing of notice to the PRINCIPAL by letter deposited in the United States Post Office at Norman,
Oklahoma, addressed to the PRINCIPAL at the address set forth below, then the PRINCIPAL and SURETY shall
jointly and severally be liable to the AUTHORITY for the cost and expense for making such repair, or otherwise
maintaining the said construction.

Ifis further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alferations in said CONTRACT
and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the sureties, or
any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

00610 Maintenance Bond a71718
00610-1



Norman Utilities Authority MB-1819-13
Sewer Maintenance Project FYE 14, Phase 2 Contract K-1819-48

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL has caused these presents to be executed in its name and
its comporale sgal (where applicable) to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized representative(s), on the Z-|
Argyat

day of . 20_18_, and the SURETY has caused these presents to be execuled in
its name and its co(r'porale seal to be hereunto affixed by its authorized representative(s) on the _2 | day of

aust , 2018,

vy
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable) PM Construction & Rehab, LLC dba IPR South Central
ATTEST PRINGIPAL

g Gher o I
( N e
(wheve applicable) utharized Representative

o (5vogeun. — E8 e biu
J A@mm 3 @qu&ééfﬁ—/%siﬁm
Name andTitle ——/ @&Vc%

Address:
131 N. Richey, Pasadena, TX 77506
Telephone:
BBZ-948-4 13|
| Arch Insurance Company and
(Corporate Sea) Everest Reinsurance Company
SURETY

Signed: ’\q\” Mm} £

Authorized Representative

Victoria P. Parkerson, Attorney-in-Fact

Name and Title

Address:
3 Parkway, Ste 1500, Philadelphia, PA 19102
PO Box 830. Liberty Corner, NJ 07938
215-606-1600
Telephone:
908-604-3000
00610 Maintenance Bond 0711718

00610-2



Norman Utilities Authority MB-1819-13
Sewer Maintenance Project FYE14, Phase 2 Contract K-1819-48

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF GCQW\ML )
COUNTY OF D&a“a )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ZL day of ASI o8t

20 1% byﬁ/l/@ﬂ@mﬁfﬁ— 6L‘5‘T4n’ror I é‘nﬂ—}mpnﬂ Q&h‘v@?: a

)8

Nanie and Title” - Contractor
a L AN corporation, on behalf of the corporation.
WITNESS my hand and seal this £ | day of /DUL;LA 8 0 1
Notary Public (L \
“\\““ POR T/( y ",

My Commission Expires: 6! 50[ 203 | $HOTER D
_.:5 ;o OEXpIRpg
: | GEORGry !

% Wiy
% O .
NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY ’a,}% g% YBLAC.-TA
"m,f’iB COUT
APPROVED as to form and legality this day of 20 R
AUTHORITY Attorney
Approved by the Trustees of the NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY this day of 20
NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY
ATTEST
By:
Title: Chairman Secretary
00610 Maintenance Bond 071718

00610-3



SURPATH 2017

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the
manner and to the extent herein stated. Not valid for Note, Loan, Letter of Credit, Currency Rate, Interest Rate or Residential
Value Guarantees.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Persons By These Presents:

That the Arch Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, having its principal
administrative office in Jersey City, New Jersey (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") does hereby appoint:

Victoria P. Parkerson

its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal, and deliver from the date of issuance of this power for and on its behalf as
surety, and as its act and deed:

Any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Surety Bond Number: SuU1152148
Principal: PM Construction & Rehab, LLC dba IPR South Central
Obligee: Norman Utilities Authority

This authority does not permit the same obligation to be split into two or more bonds In order to bring each such bond within the dollar
limit of authority as set forth herein.

The execution of such bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other surety obligations in pursuance of these presents shall be as binding
upon the said Company as fully and amply to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its
regularly elected officers at its principal administrative office in Jersey City, New Jersey.

This Power of Attorney is executed by authority of resolutions adopted by unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company
on September 15, 2011, true and accurate copies of which are hereinafter set forth and are hereby certified to by the undersigned
Secretary as being in full force and effect:

"VOTED, That the Chairman of the Board, the President, or the Executive Vice President, or any Senior Vice President, of the Surety
Business Division, or their appointees designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, or the Secretary shall have the power and
authority to appoint agents and attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of
attorney, to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances and
other surety obligations obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such officers of the Company may appoint agents for acceptance of
process.”

This Power of Attorney is signed, sealed and certified by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the
unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on September 15, 2011:

VOTED, That the signature of the Chairman of the Board, the President, or the Executive Vice President, or any Senior Vice President,
of the Surety Business Division, or their appointees designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, and the signature of the Secretary,
the seal of the Company, and ceriifications by the Secretary, may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney or bond executed
pursuant to the resolution adopted by the Board of Directors on September 15, 2011, and any such power so executed, sealed and
certified with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, shall continue o be valid and binding upon the Company.

00MLO013 00 03 03 Page1lof2 Printed in U.S.A.



J~=

.
LVERESN. POWER OF ATTORNEY
EVEREST REINSURANCE COMPANY
DELAWARE

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Everest Reinsurance Company, a corporation of the State of Delaware
("Company”) having its principal office located at 477 Martinsville Road, Liberty Comer, New Jersey 07938, do hereby nominate,
constitute, and appoint: Victoria P. Parkerson

its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact to make, execute, attest, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, as surety, and as its act and deed,
where required, any and all bonds and undertakings in the nature thereof, for the penal sum of no one of which is in any event to exceed
UNLIMITED, reserving for itself the full power of substitution and revocation.

Bond No.: ES0Q0001792

Principal: PM Construction & Rehab, LLC dba IPR South Central

Obligee:  Norman Utilities Authority

Such bonds and undertakings, when duly executed by the aforesaid Attorney-in-fact shall be binding upon the Company as fully and to
the same extent as if such bonds and undertakings were signed by the President and Secretary of the Company and sealed with its
corporate seal.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Board
of Directors of Company ("Board") on the 28th day of July 2016:

RESOLVED, that the President, any Executive Vice President, and any Senior Vice President and Anthony Romano are
hereby appointed by the Board as authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Company, any and all bonds,
undertakings, contracts or obligations in surety or co-surely with others and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the Company
be and that each of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such bonds, undertakings, contracts or obligations in
surely or co-surety and attach thereto the corporate seal of the Company.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the President, any Executive Vice President, and any Senicr Vice President and Anthony
Romano are hereby authorized to execute powers of attomey qualifying the attorney named in the given power of aftorney fo execute, on
behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings in surety or co-surety with others, and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of
the Company be, and that each of them is hereby authorized to attest the execution of any such power of attorney, and to attach thereto
the corporate seal of the Company.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signature of such officers named in the preceding resolutions and the corporate seal of the
Company may be affixed lo such powers of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or
certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be thereafter valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any
bond, undertaking, contract or obligation in surety or co-surety with others to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Everest Reinsurance Company has caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereto, and these presents to
be signed by their duly authorized officers this 28th day of July 2016.

Everest Reinsurance Company

Attest: Nicole Chase, Assistant Secretary By: Anthony Romano, Vice President

On this 28th day of July 2016, before me personally came Anthony Romano, known to me, who, being duly sworn, did execute the above
instrument; that he knows the seal of said Company; that the seal affixed to the aforesaid instrument is such corporate seal and was
affixed thereto; and that he executed said instrument by like order,

LINDA BOISSELLE
Notary Public, State of New York
No 01B06239736 /@/0-4&2

Qualified in Queens County
Term Expires April 25, 2019

Linda, Beisselle, Notary Public

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Company, at the Liberly Comner, this QE l day
of August 2018

ES 000104 16



